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About the Cover - Lumber Mill Pond Longville, Louisiana

Submitted by Dan Franklin, 5257 B McNiel South, Fort Bliss, TX 79906. Those on the cover are: Left to 
right: #1 Unknown, #2 Unknown, #3 Unknown, #4 Joseph Franklin, #5 Virgil Franklin, #6 Unknown, #7 
W Zack Coleman. 

Joseph Franklin (born 26 Oct 1882 Grosebeck, Limestone County, Texas); Virgil G Franklin (born 26 Jul 
1878 Erath County, Texas) is the Great Grand-father of Dan Franklin. Very little is known about W. Zack 
Coleman, however it is known that the Colemans were related to the Franklins through marriage. 

The lumber industry, one of the oldest in the United States, employed many of our Franklin ancestors in 
sawmills. Your editor’s father - William Watson Franklin (born 1894 Trinity County, Texas) started w
ing in the sawmills “pitching shorts” at a very young age and was a lumber grader when he retired. 

The lumber industry started in Jamestown, Virginia in 1608 to supply the colonists with lumber and 
its way to the pine forests of the South about 1909. The first sawmill in Louisiana was erected in 17
or near streams where cypress trees grew. The water was used to transport the logs to the mill and 
mill to the market. This changed with the introduction of steam railroads in late 1880’s and 1890’s. 

The early sawmills were chiefly for use of their owners and neighbors. As the demand increased th
size of the logs forced the sawmills to locate in or near the large forests. Small “Sawmill Towns” spru
everywhere and later died when the forest was “cut out. ”

The Mill Pond (as shown on the cover) made it easy to sort and handle the timber. Storage in wate
helped prevent splitting on the ends of the logs before sawing. 
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Editors Message
The 1900 and 1910 Louisiana census soundex information has been on the back burner for a long time and 
I know there are a lot of our members who are researching Louisiana. Therefore, despite their lengthiness, 
we will run them in their entirety in this issue. Please bear with me. We will publish all materials submitted! 
If you have a preference as to the areas you would like to see more emphasis, we will try to make sure these 
areas are covered first. And, if you have research materials in these areas of interest, please do not assume 
that we already have it -someone else may need just that piece that you have. 

Our October 1993 Issue will feature “Where Granny Lived” - an early pioneer family in Kentucky. The
er picture and wonderful write up was submitted by Marilyn Franklin Childress along with other family
tures. We realize how valuable these pictures are and sincerely thank you for sharing with us!

John William Franklin will be one of our families featured in our October Issue. This family migrated
Texas and the information was taken from a publication Descendants of Grayson County, Texas (1980). 

Old bible records found in a second-hand shop in Madison, Wisconsin about 1946 have been subm
Bev Petersen of Mishawaka, Indiana. These bible records cover the Abel Franklin family who was pro
the son of Stephen and Margaret (Mitchell) Franklin. She has also shared with us Indiana Mortality 
ule 1850-1880 and History of the Central Christian Church which features Benjamin Franklin and Mary 
Personett Franklin. 

We are beginning to put together our Pedigree Chart publication and each day brings more charts t
Thank you for responding to our last effort to make this publication as complete as possible. Althou
have already indexed over 100 pages of Pedigree charts we are only about 1/2 finished. Since we 
want to rush this project we will update you on pre-publication cost, etc. in our next quarterly. There is
to be done and we have not yet chosen an appropriate cover page. Anyone out there have any sug
Perhaps some of you are artistic enough to draw a cover. Help!!

See you in October,

Elaine

1900 Louisiana Census Soundex
These were extracted several years ago by your editor. If you do not find the family you are looking
please check the original records. I may have overlooked someone. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Henry Franklin 27 yrs b. LA, occupation, Convict (ED #117, Sheet 3, Line 2, Address: Louisiana Stat

Beinville Parish, Louisiana

Created 14 Mar 1848 from Claiborne Parish, Louisiana

James M. Franklin, WM, 64 yrs b Sept 1836 LA, married; Mary A., wife, 56 yrs, b Sept 1843 LA, mar
Hattie, dau, 23 yrs b April 1877 LA; Leslie, son, 18 yrs b Nov 1882 LA; Ruth Patterson, gran
daughter, 5 yrs b Sept 1894 LA. (Ward 3, ED 5, Sheet 3, Line 3)

Ennis Franklin, WM, 39 yrs b April 1861 ALA; Alvin S., son, 12 yrs, b Aug 1887 LA; Albert, son, 7 yr
Apr 1893 LA; Bolhese A., son, 5 yrs b Jan 1895 LA. (Ward 4 ED 6 Sheet 6 Line 8)

Bert A. Franklin WM, 22 yrs b Nov 1877 ALA; Lucy I., wife, 25 yrs b Nov 1874 LA; Edna L., dau, 5 mon
b Dec 1899. (Ward 4 ED 6 Sheet 16 Line 14)

Edwin Franklin, WM, 67 yrs b Jun 1832 ALA; Ellen, wife, 65 yrs b Aug 1834 ALA. (Ward 4 ED 6 Sh
16 Line 40)
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Frank E. Franklin, WM 41 yrs b Mar 1859 ALA; Ernest E., son, 13 yrs, b Nov 1886 LA; Arrie, dau, 11 yrs 
b Mar 1889 LA; Dozier, son, 6 yrs b Apr 1894 LA; Noa L., ?, 4 yrs b May 1896 LA; Claud C., son, 
2 yrs b May 1898 LA. (Ward 4 ED 6 Sheet 19 Line 54)

Bossier Parish, Louisiana

Created 24 Feb 1843 from Clairborne Parish, Louisiana

Line 82 C. B. Franklin, WM, 41 yrs b Aug 1848 FLA
Line 83 Annie Franklin, WF, 28 yrs b Feb 1872 ARK
Line 84 Allen Franklin, WM, 17 yrs b Feb 1883 LA
Line 85 F. W. Franklin, 14 yrs b Sep 1885 LA
Line 86 Dora E. Franklin, 7 yrs b Sep 1892 ARK
Line 87 Annie P. Franklin, 6 yrs b Mar 1894 ARK (Ward 5 ED 22 Sheet 5 Line 82 (The following were 

enumerated as boarders of Joseph Sanderson))

Caddo Parish, Louisiana

Created 18 Jan 1838 from Natchitoches Parish, Louisiana. 

John Franklin, WM, 26 yrs b Mar 1874 TX (Ward 4 ED 40 Sheet 13 Line 46 Crockett Street, Shreveport, 
Louisiana. )

Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana

Created 24 Mar 1840 from St. Landry Parish, Louisiana

Julius B. Franklin, WM, 24 yrs b Nov 1875 ARK; Susan Kingsley, relationship of HH NAT (?), 26 yrs b 
Sep 1873 LA; 28 boarders. (Ward 1 ED 11 Sheet 15 Line 85 Hickory Flats)

Arthur Franklin, WM, 26 yrs b Oct 1873 Ohio; Charley E. Karr, Boarder. (Ward 2 ED 12 Sheet 1 Line 12 
Welch)

Thomas G. Franklin, WM, 22 yrs b May 1878 LA - living alone (Ward 6 ED 19 Sheet 17 Line 18)
John Franklin, WM, 53 yrs b Aug 1846 Maine; Emma D., wife, 43 yrs b Nov 1856 NY; Willie D., dau, 19 

yrs b Jun 1880 Missouri; Nellie E., dau, 11 yrs b Apr 1889 Iowa; Nettie, dau, 9 yrs b Aug 1890 LA; 
James B., son, 7 yrs b Sep 1892 LA; Lee, son, 2 yrs b Apr 1898 LA. (Ward 10 ED 24 Sheet 34 Line 1)

Caldwell Parish, Louisiana

Created 6 Mar 1838 from Catahoula and Quachita

James Franklin, WM, 30 yrs b May 1870 LA; Adeline, wife, 25 yrs b April 1875 LA; James, Jr., son, 12 yrs 
b Oct 1887 La; Fanny, dau, 7 yrs b Jul 1892 LA; Loura, dau, 5 yrs b Jan 1894 LA. (Ward 3 ED 3 
Sheet 5 Line 1)

Cameron Parish, Louisiana

Created 15 Mar 1870 from Calcasieu and Vermilion. 

Arthur Franklin, WM, 44 yrs b Dec 1855 England; Mary J., wife, 40 yrs b Jan 1859 LA; George A., son, 11 
yrs b Oct 1889 LA; Benjamine S., son, 6 yrs b Aug 1893 LA; Steve, son, b Nov 1895 LA; Geneba 
Gonzales, dau, 18 yrs b Dec 1881 LA; Mary Gonzales, grand-daughter, 17 yrs b Jul 1882 LA. (Ward 
2 ED 25 Sheet 9 Line 12)

John Franklin, WM, 39 yrs b Jul 1860 TX; Martha, wife, 40 yrs b May 1860 TX; Edgar, son, 19 yrs b Jan 
1881 TX; Frank, son, 17 yrs b Feb 1882 TX; John, son, 12 yrs b Jun 1887 TX; Albert, son, 11 yrs 
b Mar 1889 TX; Timothy, son, 6 yrs b Jul 1893 TX; Charley, son, 4 yrs b Aug 1895, TX; Joseph, 
son, 2 yrs b Jun 1897 TX. (Ward 5 ED 26 Sheet 2 Line 40)
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Catahoula Parish, Louisiana

Created 23 Mar 1808 from Rapides, Quachita and Avoyles. 

Bates Franklin, WM, 69 yrs b Nov 1830 Miss; Virginia, wife, 66 yrs b 1833 Miss; Jackson, son, 29 yrs b 
Oct 1870 LA; Lizzie, daughter-in-law, 19 yrs b Sept 1880 LA; Verdie, dau, (probably should be 
grand-daughter) 4 months b Jan 1900 LA; David, brother, 72 yrs b May 1828 MISS. (Ward 3 ED 7 
Sheet 10 Line 1)

George Franklin, WM, 39 yrs b Mar 1861; Frances, wife, 32 yrs b Dec 1867 LA; Surfronia, dau, 19 yrs b 
Jun 1880 LA; Ida, dau, 18 yrs b Jan 1882 LA; John, son, 15 yrs b Dec 1884 LA; Dottie, dau, 11 yrs 
b May 1889 LA; Jeams, son, 10 yrs b Mar 1892 LA; William, son, 7 yrs b Feb 1893 LA. (Ward 3 
ED 7 Sheet 10 Line 7)

Baker Franklin, WM, 28 yrs b Jun 1871 LA; Martha, wife, 24 yrs b Nov 1878 LA; Joannah, dau, 4 yrs b Jan 
1896 LA; Ada, dau, 2 yrs b Jan 1897 LA; Chester, brother, 16 yrs b Sep 1883 LA. (Ward 4 ED 7 
Sheet 27 Line 85)

Andrew Franklin, WM, 33 yrs b March 18, 1867 LA; Ellen, wife, 32 yrs b June 1868 LA; Glover, son, 14 
yrs b June 1885 LA; Carrie, son, 12 yrs b Aug 1887 LA; Fannie, dau, 11 yrs b Aug 1889 LA; Oliver 
S., son, 6 yrs b Jul 1893; Meridity, son, 4 yrs b Feb 1896 LA. (Ward 4 ED 7 Sheet 31 Line 26)

Claiborne Parish, Louisiana

Created 13 Mar 1828 from Natchitoches. 

H. T. Franklin, WM, 44 yrs b Aug 1855 ALA; Linas V., son, 14 yrs b Feb 1886 LA. (Ward 3 ED 16 Sheet 
1 Line 65)

Julian Franklin, WM, 30 yrs b LA - living alone (Ward 3 ED 16 Sheet 3 Line 89 Haynesville)
Harrison Franklin, WM, 53 yrs b GA; Missouri, Wife, 43 yrs b. LA; Ann, dau, 16 yrs b Jul 1885 LA; Nog/

Meg, dau, 14 yrs b Mar 1886 LA; Lilha Mae, dau, 8 yrs b Apr 1892 LA; Perline, grand-daughter, 5 
yrs b Mar 1895 LA; Walter Lee, grand-son, 4 yrs b Apr 1896 LA. (Ward 3 ED 16 Sheet 5 Line 10)

De Soto Parish, Louisiana 

Created 1 Apr 1843 from Caddo and Natchitoches. 

Mose J. Franklin, WM, 55 yrs b Dec 1844 LA; Sarah I., wife, 42 yrs b Sept 1857 LA; Thomas J., son, 23 
yrs b Jan 1877 LA; John B., son, 21 yrs b Mar 1879 LA; Walter T., son, 18 yrs b Nov 1881 LA; 
Will, son, 16 yrs b Jan 1884 LA; Henry L., son, 14 b Mar 1886 LA; Douglas J., son, 11 yrs b Dec 
1888 LA; Hattie, dau, 9 yrs b Oct 1891 LA; Rose/Rosie, dau, 6 yrs b Jul 1893 LA. (Ward 4 ED 54 
Sheet 19 Line 90)

J. H. Franklin, WM 46 yrs b Jul 1853 ALA; M. C., wife, 57 yrs b Nov 1842 ALA; Nonie Creach, step-dau, 
32 yrs b Dec 1857 LA; Beula Creach, step-dau, 30 yrs b Jun 1869 LA; Jemima Creach, step-dau, 
29 yrs b May 1861 LA; Charley, son, 25 yrs b Jun 1854 LA; Ross, son, 22 yrs b Dec 1877 LA; 
Lizzy, dau, 20 yrs b April 1880 LA. (Ward 1 ED 48 Sheet 18 Line 80)

East Carroll Parish, Louisiana

Created 1877 from Carroll

James Franklin, WM, 45 yrs b Jan 1855 ARK; Lolua, wife, 39 yrs b July 1860 ARK; Mina, dau, 14 yrs b 
Dec 1885 LA; Wird (Wyly), nephew, 14 yrs b Nov 1885 TX. (Ward 3 ED 40 Sheet 7 Line 48 - Lake 
Providence)
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Iberville Parish, Louisiana

Created 31 Mar 1805 from Orleans Territory. 

Gustin Franklin, WM, 68 yrs b May 1832 LA; Clementine, wife, 70 yrs b Aug 1830 LA; Willis Thomas, 
grand-son, 12 yrs b Jan 1888. (Ward 2 ED 14 Sheet 78 Line 93)

Amelia Frankling, WF, 37 yrs b Mar 1863 Living in HH of Marie Beyrif, daughter. (Ward 3 ED 16 Sheet 
8 Line 86 La Praquiemine)

Jefferson Parish, Louisiana

Created 11 Feb 1825 from Orleans. 

Alex Franklin, WM, 49 yrs b May 1851 LA - lives alone (ED 81 Sheet 16 Line 93)

Lafourche Parish, Louisiana

Created 10 Apr 1805. 

J. B. Franklin, WM, 47 yrs b Nov 1852 GA; Alice, wife, 31 yrs b April 1869 GA; Wyolene, dau, 11 yrs b 
May 1889 GA. (Ward 7 ED 33 Sheet 19 Line 14)

Tom Franklin, WM, 55 yrs b July 1844 NC - living alone (Ward 10 ED 36 Sheet 3 Line 11)

Lincoln Parish, Louisiana

Created 1873 from Beinville, Claiborne, Jackson and Union.

John H. Franklin, WM, 33 yrs b Dec 1866 NC; Sudie C., wife, 24 yrs b Jan 1876 LA; Charles H., son, 6 yrs 
b Dec 1893 LA; Simpson E., son, 4 yrs b Jun 1895 LA; Robert I., son, 0/12 b May 1900 LA. (Ward 
5 ED 61 Sheet 6 Line 39)

William L. Franklin, WM, 35 yrs b Dec 1864 NC; Lela, wife, 26 b Jun 1874 ARK; Lilly E., dau, 8 yrs b 
May 1892 LA; Ethel, dau, 5 yrs b Sep 1894 LA; Bertha M., dau, 1 yr b Dec 1898 LA; Rufus Simms, 
servent, 18 yrs b Jan 1882 LA. (Ward 5 ED 61 Sheet 7 Line 86)

Mattie Franklin, WF, 8/12 b Oct 1899 LA enumerated with Hamilton B. Marton as Grand-daughter. (Ward 
5 ED 61 Sheet 13 Line 83)

Isom Franklin, WM, 59 yrs b Oct 1840 NC; Martha, wife, 56 yrs b Oct 1837 NC; Jonas A., son, 26 yrs b 
Aug 1873 NC; Robert, son, 13 yrs b Jun 1886 SC; Alfred, grand-son, 6 yrs Feb 1893 LA; Jesse, 
grand-son, 4 yrs Mar 1896 LA. (Ward 5 ED 61 Sheet 7 Line 92)

Orleans Parish, Louisiana

Created 10 Apr 1805 from Orleans Territory.

Mintie Franklin, WM, 35 yrs b Oct 1864 LA - Enumerated with Wash Brown - Roomer. (ED 13 Sheet 11 
Line 43- 1326 Baronne Street, New Orleans)

Henry Franklin, WM, 58 yrs b May 1841 LA; Amelia, wife, 47 yrs Mar 1853 LA; Charles C., son, 32 yrs b 
Jan 1868 LA; Edmond B., son, 29 yrs Mar 1871 LA; Harry J., son, 26 yrs b Mar 1874 LA; Bernard, 
son, 22 yrs b Nov 1878 LA; Chester S or C, son, 20 yrs b Nov 1879 LA; Adaia L., dau, 18 yrs b 
Mar 1882 LA; ???, dau, 15 yrs b Jul 1884 LA; Fannie C., dau, 14 yrs b May 1886 LA; Nathaie J., 
dau, 12 yrs b Feb 1888 LA. (ED 39 Sheet 1 Line 46 Living on Custom House Street)

Enumerated with Leon Levy as relationship indicated:
Line 61 Joseph Franklin, Son-in-law, 46 yrs b Oct 1853 LA. 
Line 62 Emilia Franklin, dau, 42 yrs b Sep 1857 LA. 
Line 63 Leon Franklin, grand-son, 16 yrs b Jan 1884 LA
Line 64 Adolph Franklin, grand-son, 15 yrs b Mar 15, 1885 LA (Ward 6 ED 56 Sheet 9 - Enumerated 
with Leon Levy as relationship indicated. )
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William Franklin, WM 41 years b Mar 1859 LA; Frances L., wife, 42 years b Sept 1857 MISS; Rose G., 
dau, 10 yrs b July 1889 LA; Louisa B., dau, 8 yrs b July 1891 LA; Henry J., son, 6 yrs b Feb 1894 
LA; George J. Mayans, ?, 17 yrs b Jun 1882 LA. (ED 82 Sheet 1 Line 86 living on Bauphine St. / 
New Orleans)

Charles Franklin, WM, 26 yrs b Jun 1874 Missouri; Elizabeth, boarder. (ED 121 Sheet 17 Line 85 Living 
on Pleasant Street)

James Franklin, WM, 60 yrs b 1840 England; Margaret, wife, 38 yrs b Tenn; Mary, ?, 24 yrs b ALA; 
Catherine, dau, 20 yrs b Aug 1879 ALA; Allia K., son, 18 yrs b Dec 1881 ALA; 2 servants with 3 
children. (ED 122 Sheet 14 Line 30 living on Milam St., New Orleans)

Rapides Parish, Louisiana

Created 10 Apr 1805. 

Sam Franklin, WM, 48 yrs b Jan 1852 Illinois; Jacob J. Brooks, boarder. (Ward 4 ED 129 Sheet 8 Line 18 
- living Spring Hill)

R. J. Frankland, WM, 20 yrs b Aug 1879 LA; Elvin L. Watson, Boarder. (Ward 4 ED 129 Sheet 10 Line 30 
- living Spring Hill)

John A. Franklin, WM, 40 yrs b Jun 1859 LA; Catherine, wife, 39 yrs b Mar 1861 TX; Jackson, son, 14 yrs 
b Feb 1886 TX; Mary A., dau, 11 yrs b Dec 1888 TX; Jenny, dau, 8 yrs b Sept 1891; William B., 
Son, 3 yrs b Jun 1896 TX; Nettie, dau, 2 yrs b Feb 1898 TX. (Ward 4 ED 129 Sheet 22 Line 49 - 
living Spring Hill)

Frank Franklin, grandson, 3 yrs b May 1897; Routh Franklin, grand-daughter, 1 yr b Dec 1898. (Ward 7 ED 
132 Sheet 26 Line 12 - living in HH of H. Miller)

Charles Franklin, WM, 28 yrs b Mar 1872 Indiana; Paul Shepard, Boarder. (Ward 9 ED 137 Sheet 8 Line 
52 - Living in Pineville)

Charley Franklin, WM, 27 yrs b 1872 Indiana. (Ward 9 ED 136 Sheet 5 Line 38 - Living in Rigolette)
Henry Franklin, WM, 44 yrs b Feb 1856 LA; Cindy/Cynthia, wife, 41 yrs b April 1859 MISS; Rose A., dau, 

20 yrs b Jan 1880 LA; Olive, dau, 15 yrs b Jun 1884 LA; Aubry, dau, 13 yrs b Dec 1886 LA; Liddy, 
dau, 12 yrs b Feb 1888 LA; William, son, 9 yrs b April 1891 LA; Ida, dau, 6 yrs b Apr 1894 LA; 
Charley, son, 4 yrs b June 1895 LA; Lilly, dau, 2 yrs b Oct 1897 LA. (Ward 10 ED 136 Sheet 14 
Line 18 - Living in Rigolette)

John W. Franklin, WM, 38 yrs b Mar 1862 TX; Melissa, wife, 36 yrs b May 1864 MISS; Lee G., son, 13 
yrs b Mar 1887 TX; Alice, dau, 9 yrs b Oct 1890 TX; William, son, 6 yrs b Oct 1893 TX; Milledge, 
son, 4 yrs b Sept 1895 TX; Lydia, dau, 1 yr b July 1898 LA. (Ward 9 ED 137 Sheet 29 Line 15 - 
Living in Pineville - your editor’s grandfather)

Richland Parish, Louisiana

Created 29 Sep 1868 from Carroll, Franklin, Morehouse and Quachita.

Ambrose Franklin, WM, 32 yrs b Dec 1867 MISS; Kittie, Wife, 33 yrs b Mar 1866 LA; Malcom, son, 12 
yrs b April 1888 LA; Esty, dau, 11 yrs b Nov 1889 LA; Aaron, son, 8 yrs b Dec 1891 LA; Willie, 
son, 7 yrs b Mar 1893 LA; Carry S., dau, 4 yrs b April 1896 LA; Ambrose, son, 1 yr b Aug 1898 
LA. (ED 98 Sheet 7 Line 29)

Leonidas Franklin, WM, 42 yrs b Jan 1858 ARK; Amy, wife, 34 yrs b May 1866 LA; Samuel, son, 14 yrs 
b Jan 1886 LA; Franklin, son, 13 yrs b Feb 1887 LA; Hall, son, 10 yrs b April 1890 LA; Selin Foster, 
Boarder, 35 yr b Mar 1865 LA. (Ward 2 ED 98 Sheet 21 Line 65)
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Sabine Parish, Louisiana

Created 7 March 1843 from Natchitoches.

J. R. Franklin, WM, 42 yrs b Sep 1857 LA; Florence L., wife, 35 yrs b May 1865 MISS; Sam S., son, 19 
yrs b Mar 1881 LA; Humbert, son, 17 yrs b April 1882 LA; John R., son, 15 yrs b Sep 1884 LA; 
Micholoe, son, 14 yrs b Jan 1886 LA; Agatha, dau, 10 yrs b Aug 1889 LA; Jim M., son, 6 yrs b Jan 
1894 LA; Melissa, dau, 3 months b Feb 1900 LA; Nancy, 3 months b Feb 1900 LA. (Ward 4 ED 
91 Sheet 10 Line 1)

Thomas J. Franklin, WM, 52 yrs b Nov 1847 LA; Caroline, wife, 50 yrs b Dec 1849 LA; Maude, dau, 18 
yrs b Jul 1881 LA; Paul Peters, son-in-law, 44 yrs b Oct 1856 VA; Gertrude Peters, grand-daughter, 
11 yrs b Oct 1888 LA; T. J. Peters, grand-son, 10 yrs b Mar 1890 LA. (Ward 4 ED 91 Sheet 22 Line 
18)

Kevin A. Franklin, WM, 54 yrs b May 1846 MISS; Kizzie, dau, 21 yrs b Aug 1878 TX; William, son, 19 
yrs b Nov 1882 LA; Ruthie, dau, 14 yrs b Jul 1885 LA. (Ward 8 ED 94 Sheet 4 Line 21)

St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana

Mrs. P. Franklin, WF (no age noted); Netty, WF, 18 yrs b Sep 1881 LA; Mannie, dau, 16 yrs b Sep 1883 
LA; Rosalie Byrd, cook, 19 yrs b Jun 1880 LA. (WARD 3 ED 82 Sheet 6 Line 40 - Covington)

Vernon Parish, Louisiana

Elias P. Franklin, WM, 48 yrs b Feb 1842 LA; Virginia A., wife, 44 yrs b Feb 1856 LA; Arthur P., son, 20 
yrs b Aug 1879 LA; John P., son, 16 yrs b Feb 1884 LA; Albert L., son, 13 yrs b Aug 1886 LA; 
Ben, son, 9 yrs b Feb 1891 LA; Floyd/Lloyd, son, 7 yrs b Jan 1893 LA; Edna Harris, ?, 17 yrs b Sep 
1882 TX; Edna, Boarder, b Jan 1899 LA; Walter Juna, 15 yrs b Dec 1884 LA. (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 
1 Lines 64 - Leesville [3rd St. ])

Thomas Franklin, WM, 46 yrs b May 1854 LA; Sally E., wife, 38 yrs b April 1862 LA; Robert L., son, 16 
yrs b April 1884 LA; James S., son, 12 yrs b Jul 1887 LA; Ella B., dau, 10 yrs b Dec 1889 LA; 
Charles L., son, 6 yrs b Oct 1893 LA; Claude L., son, 2 yrs b Aug 1897 LA; Eady Bailey, servent, 
18 yrs b April 1882 LA; Oscar Bailey, Boarder, 1 yr b Feb 1899 LA; Adrian Stevens, Boarder, 19 
yrs b Nov 1880 LA; Lewis C., son, 1 yr b Nov 1898 LA. (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 1 Line 27 - Leesville 
on Texas Street)

W. T. Franklin, WM, 33 yrs b Aug 1866 LA; S. A., wife, 31 yrs b May 1869 LA; P. O., son, 12 yrs b Jan 
1888 LA; W. B., son, 8 yrs b Dec 1891 LA; J. W., son, 6 yrs b Nov 1893 LA; N. H., son, 4 yrs b 
July 1895 LA; T. J., son, 2 yrs b Mar 1898 LA. (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 4 Line 31 - Leesville)

Jerry F. Franklin, WM, 41 yrs b Jan 1859 LA; Elizabeth D., Wife, 37 yrs b May 1863 LA; Jesse J., son, 14 
yrs b 1886 LA; Oda A., dau, 12 age b Oct 1887 LA; Joseph E., son, 9 yrs b Jun 1890 LA; Ezra, son, 
8 yrs b Jan 1892 LA; Mat S., son, 6 yrs b Jun 1893 LA; Ida, dau, 2 yrs b July 1897 LA; Caroline 
Hughes, mother-in-law, 66 yrs b May 1834 MISS. (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 12 Line 59)

James H. Self, Head of Household; Jennie Franklin, Sister, 42 yrs b Feb 1858 ALA (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 
12 Line 87)

John A. Franklin, WM, 23 yrs b Sep 1876 LA; Katy L., wife, 27 yrs b Jan 1873 LA; Cornelius A., son, 1 yr 
b Aug 1898 LA; Leslie L., son, 2 months b April 1900 LA. (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 15 Line 96)

William R. Franklin, WM, 24 yrs b Feb 1876 TX - lives alone (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 17 Line 9)
Slivonia N. Franklin, 47 yrs b Mar 1853 MISSl; Benjamine J., son, 28 yrs b May 1872 LA; Jonathan B., 

sons, 18 yrs b Oct 1881 LA; Thomas D., son, 16 yrs b Aug 1883 LA; Olivina, dau, 13 yrs b Nov 
1886 LA; Elvina/Ellen G., dau, 11 yrs b Feb 1889 LA. (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 21 Line 16)

Jefferson J. Franklin, WM, 26 yrs b Feb 1874 LA; Lula, wife, 17 yrs b May 1883 LA; Edna, dau, 1 yr b Feb 
1899 LA. (Ward 1 ED 98 Sheet 21 Line 22)
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John E. Franklin, WM, 37 yrs b Feb 1863 LA; Sarah N., sister, 42 b Feb 1858 LA; Lillian A., sister, 34 yrs 
b Dec 1865 LA; Susie, sister, 26 yrs b Mar 1870 LA. (Ward 2 ED 100 Sheet 1 Line 14)

James W. Franklin, WM, 45 yrs b Jan 1855 LA; Misouria, wife, 48 yrs b april 1852 LA; Laura M., dau, 14 
yrs b Jan 1886 LA; Lola P., dau, 12 yrs b Feb 1888 LA; Irvin K., son, 10 yrs b Jan 1890 LA; Thomas 
E., son, 7 yrs b Feb 1893 LA; Samuit D., son, 4 yrs b Aug 1895 LA; Olney G., son, 2 yrs b Jan 1898 
LA. (Ward 2 ED 100 Sheet 10 Line 59)

Allen Franklin, WM, 43 yrs b Sep 1856 LA; Amanda L., wife, 42 yrs b Oct 1857 LA; Amanda B., dau, 17 
yrs b Sept 1882 LA; Mertie F., dau, 16 yrs b Dec 1883 LA; Henry J., son, 12 yrs b May 1888 LA; 
Fisher L., son, 10 yrs b May 1890 LA; Eliva L., dau, 8 yrs b Feb 1892 LA; Croffend P., son, 6 yrs 
b Dec 1893 LA; Clifton C., son, 9 months b Sep 1899 LA. (ED 100 Sheet 12 Line 6)

Dan D. Franklin, WM, 45 yrs b Jul 1854 ALA; Eliza J., wife, 23 yrs b Dec 1876 FLA; Lacie, dau, 11 yrs b 
May 1889 TX; Perlie A., dau, 8 yrs b Oct 1894 TX; Alabenor, dau, 6 yrs b Dec 1893 TX; Martha 
E., dau, 4 yrs b Jan 1896 TX; Joseph B., son, 10 months b Aug 1899 TX. (Ward 2 ED 100 Sheet 15 
Line 36)

Marion Franklin, WM, 47 yrs b Jan 1853 FLA; Rebecha J., wife, 36 yrs b May 1864 LA; Flora S., dau, 16 
yrs b Aug 1883 LA; Sarah A., dau, 15 yrs b July 1884 LA; Della J., dau, 11 yrs b Jan 1889 LA; 
Clarence, son, 6 yrs b Jan 1894 LA; Marion P., son. 3 yrs b Oct 1896 LA. (Ward 2 ED 100 Sheet 
15 Line 70)

John Franklin, WM, 54 yrs b Nov 1845 LA; Susan C., wife, 59 yrs b Mar 1841 MISS; Lillie V., dau, 16 yrs 
b Nov 1883 LA. (Ward 2 ED 100 Sheet 16 Line 79)

James Franklin, WM, 38 yrs b Jun 1861 LA; Nancy J., wife, 31 yrs b Mar 1868 LA; Lee, son, 12 yrs b Feb 
1888 LA; Stella, dau, 10 yrs b Aug 1889 LA; Brown, son, 8 yrs b July 1891 LA; Thomas, son, 6 
yrs b May 1893 LA; Mertie, dau, 4 yrs b Jun 1895 LA; Flora B., dau, 2 yrs b Aug 1897 LA; Hilbert, 
son, 2 months b April 1900 LA. (Ward 2 ED 100 Sheet 17 Line 6)

Jonathan Franklin, WM, 45 yrs b Jan 1855 LA; Nancy, wife, 41 yrs b Nov 1858 LA; William A., son, 17 
yrs b Dec 1882 LA; Mary Margret, dau, 15 yrs b Sep 1884 LA; Jesse Alonza, son, 13 yrs b Sep 1886 
LA; Elizabeth S., dau, 10 b Nov 1889 LA; Malisa I., dau, 8 yrs b Sep 1891 LA; Henry Jackson, son, 
6 yrs b Oct 1893 LA; Lila Mae, dau, 4 yrs b May 1896 LA; Luther Garvest, son, 1 yr b Aug 1898 
LA; John Fowler, C (Cousin ?), 21 yrs b Aug 1878 LA. (Ward 3 ED 101 Sheet 2 Line 27)

George W. Franklin, WM, 41 yrs b Aug 1858 LA; Matilda, wife, 42 yrs b Oct 1857 MISS; James S., son, 
17 yrs b Mar 1883 LA; Harriett M., dau, 15 yrs b Mar 1885 LA; Mary C., dau, 13 yrs b Feb 1887 
LA; William L., son, 11 yrs b Mar 1889 LA; Lila E., dau, 8 yrs b Jan 1892 LA; Thomas F., son, 6 
yrs b Feb 1894 LA; Waren J., son, 4 yrs b Mar 1896 LA; Norah, dau, 2 yrs b May 1898 LA. (Ward 
3 ED 101 Sheet 2 Line 38)

West Carrol Parish, Louisiana

Created 28 Mar 1877 from Carroll. 

John W. Franklin, WM, 28 yrs b Jan 1872 MISS; Mattie P., wife, 21 yrs b Mar 1878 ARK; Willis, son, 3 
yrs b Mar 1897 ARK; Fletcher, son, 1 yr b Feb 1899 ARK. (ED 127 Sheet 15 Line 35)

L. J. Franklin, WM, 30 yrs b Oct 1869 MISS; Lelia, wife, 25 yrs b June 1875 TX; Mattie, dau, 5 yrs b May 
1895 ARK. (ED 127 Sheet 16 Line 10)
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1910 Louisiana Census Soundex
Submitted by Elaine F. Giddens. If you do not find your family listed please check the census. I could have 
overlooked something. 

Avoyelles Parish, Louisiana

Edward Lennier, Head of Household; Wiley Franklin, WM, grandson, 4 yrs (House #22 Family #28)

Beinville Parish, Louisiana

Ennis N. Franklin, WM, 38 yrs b ALA; Melinda, wife, 38 yrs; Homer, son, 18 yrs; Clarence, son, 17 yrs; 
Ceola, dau, 15 yrs; Curtis, son, 13 yrs; Chester, son, 10 yrs; Emma Lee, dau, 7 yrs; Claud, son, 6 
yrs; Sam, son, 5 yrs; Lonia, dau, 3 yrs; Lermis, dau, 2 yrs. (House #6 Family #22)

Twigg Franklin, WM, 57 yrs b ALA; Sabre, wife, 57 b ALA; Luther, son, 28; Winton, son, 21 yrs; Otha, 
dau, 18 yrs; Onia, dau, 14 yrs; Twigg Sweeten, nephew, 23 yrs. (House #6 Family #26)

Frank Franklin, WM, 51 yrs b ALA; Lizzy Ann, wife, 38 yrs b ALA; Bosier, son, 16 yrs; Joel L., son, 14 
yrs; Claud C., son, 12 yrs; Jenny N., Dau, 7 yrs; Duchess, dau, 5 yrs; James, grand-son, 14 yrs. 
(House #6 Family #33)

Bert Franklin, WM, 33 yrs b ALA; Lucy, wife, 36 yrs; Edna, dau, 10 yrs; Edger, son, 8 yrs; John, son, 10 
months. (House #6 Family #20)

William T. Franklin, WM, 52 yrs b ALA; Fanny B., wife, 40 yrs b MISS; Vennie N., dau, 13 yrs b MISS; 
Mary L., dau, 12 yrs b MISS; Robert E., son, 10 yrs b MISS; Willie, son, 5 yrs; 1 un-named child, 
son, 10 months. (House #7 Family #2)

D. L. Franklin, WM, 36 yrs b GA; Mary, wife, 32 yrs b GA; Howell, son, 13 yrs b GA; Frances, dau, 8 yrs 
b GA; Claud, dau, 6 yrs; Samuelson, son, 3 yrs; Willie Lou, dau, 2 yrs. (House #8 Family #18)

Marrion O. Franklin, WM, 38 yrs; Lillie O., wife, 26 yrs; one boarder. (House #? Family #?)
Erkeste (?) Franklin, 21 yrs; Living in HH of Claudie Aelenns. (House #? Family #?)

Bossier Parish, Louisiana

Ennis M. Franklin, WM, 41 yrs b ALA; Cora Lee, wife, 38 yrs; Albert, son, 17 yrs; Baty, son, 15 yrs; Grady 
E., son, 7 yrs; Annsin/Annsan, son, 5 yrs; Viola, dau, 2 yrs; Sodinia Minchen, grand-son, 15 yrs; 
Alfred H. Minchen, grand-son, 12 yrs. (House #24 Family #5)

Caddo Parish, Louisiana

J. J. Franklin, WM, 25 yrs - living in HH of L. L. Morgan with other boarders. (House #27 Family #9)

Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana

Henry C. Franklin, WM, 62 yrs b N. Y.; Charles L., son, 24 yrs b TX. (House #13 Family #1-living in 
DeQuincy, Louisiana. )

A. L. Franklin, WM, 30 yrs; Pearl, wife, 27 yrs b ARK; Jairia, dau, 5 yrs; Myrtle, dau, 2 yrs; Pearl, dau, 6 
months. (House #37 Family #1 - living in Lake Charles)

Albert Franklin, 22; Sopha M. Franklin, 17 b TX; ? Franklin, 4 months. (House #40 Family #6- living in 
HH of Thomas Gill)

John Franklin, WM, 47 yrs b FLA; Eddie, wife, 35 yrs; Lenora, dau, 14 yrs; John E., son, 9 yrs; Arthur H., 
son, 5 yrs; Ruth, dau, 0 yrs. (House #42 Family #29)

James Franklin, WM, 57 yrs b GA; Bulher, wife, 43 yrs b ALA. (House #42 Family #17)
Sam Franklin, WM, 29 yrs; Nora, wife, 26 yrs b TX. (House #43 Family 3)
Lafayette Franklin, WM, 69 yrs; Lucinda J., wife, 38 yrs; Frances M., son, 15 yrs; Lafayette WC, son, 12 

yrs; Margarett B., dau, 9 yrs; Samuel T., son, 4 yrs; Decater L. E., son, 2 yrs; Lewis, son, 26 yrs. 
(House #43 Family #9)
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Emma Franklin, 54 yrs b N. Y.; Millie I. or Willie, dau, 21 yrs; James B., son, 19 yrs; Lee F., son, 12 yrs; 
Ivy V., dau, 9 yrs. (House #43 Family #18)

William Franklin, 3 months; Emma Franklin, 21 yrs. (House #43 Family #18- Living in HH of Clay McElroy)
George Franklin, HM, 34 yrs b NC; Violet, wife, 30 yrs b NC. and 2 lodgers (House #43 Family #22)
William Franklin, WM, 28 yrs; Eva, wife, 26 yrs; Eula, dau, 4 yrs; Leslie, son, 6 months. (House #44 Family 

#34)
Benny B. Franklin, roomer, 19 yr. (House #45 Family #19)
Albert Franklin, WM, 26 yrs, Laborer - Lumber, b TX., Father b TX, Mother b TX; Jessie (nee Carson), 

wife, 26 yrs, b TX Father b MS, Mother b MS; Elbert E., son, 4 yrs, b LA, Father b TX, Mother b 
TX; Oscar L., son, 2 yrs b LA, Father b TX, Mother b TX; , Marvin, son, 8 months, b LA, Father 
b. TX, Mother b TX. (Sheet 165 House #48 Family #11 20 May 1910)

Joe Milton Franklin, WM, 42 yrs, b TX, Father b TX, Mother b TX; Dosia, wife, 21 yrs, b LA Father b LA 
Mother b LA; Herman E., son, 6 yrs b LA Father b TX Mother b LA; Norman, son, 2 months, b LA 
Father b TX Mother b LA. (Sheet 165, E. D. 48, Page 11, 20 May 1910)

B. Franklin, 62 yrs b NY; Charles L., son, 24 yrs b TX. (House #? Family #? - living in De Quincy, LA. )
John Frankley, WM, 17 yrs b Italy; Georgia Ann, WF, 66 yrs b GA. (House #? Family #?)
Henry L. Franklin, WM, 27 yrs; Edna, wife, 25 yrs; Louise, dau, 3 yrs; Lucile, dau, 2 yrs; Ruth, dau, 1-1/

12; 1 Boarder. (House #32 Family #25 - Living in Fenton, Louisiana. )

Caldwell Parish, Louisiana

W. H. Franklin, WM; C. T., wife, 51 yrs b MISS; W. R., son, 19 yrs; Ida B. Gilmore, dau, 16 yrs; Charlie 
B., son, 14 yrs; Lillie B., dau, 12 yrs; T. S., son, 9 yrs. (House #5 Family #4)

De Soto Parish, Louisiana

Moses J. Franklin, WM, 62 yrs b ALA; Sidney J., wife, 53 yrs; John B., son, 31 yrs; Walter T., son, 28 yrs; 
Rosa B., dau, 16 yrs; Louise E., son, 11 yrs. (House #69 Family #23)

East Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana

Alfred Franklin, WM, 31 yrs; Luvenia, wife, 28 yrs; Luvenia, dau, 7 yrs; Mary, dau, 5 yrs; Alfred, son, 3 
months. (House #29 Family #2)

East Carroll Parish, Louisiana

Gollie M. Franklin, WM, 55 yrs b ARK; Lavina or Louise, wife, 49 yrs b ARK; Jasper Gross, son-in-law, 
27 yrs; Mina Gross, dau, 25 yrs; Marie Laura Gross, grand-daughter, 3 yrs. (House #16 Family #13)

Franklin Parish, Louisiana

William H. Franklin, WM, 33 yrs b ALA; Amelia N., wife, 30 yrs b KY; Alma, dau, 11 yrs b ALA; Benny 
W., son, 11 yrs b ALA; Otis H., son, 7 yrs b ALA; Oscar W., son, 6 yrs b ALA; Lum E., son, 5 yrs; 
Walton E., son, 3 yrs; Barney C., son, 2 months. (House #50 Family #2)

William Franklin, WM, 37 yrs b GA; Grace, wife, 27 yrs; W. D., son, 5 yrs. (House #51 Family #26)

Grant Parish, Louisiana

J. I. Franklin, WM, 36 yrs; Ethel, wife, 22 yrs. (House #? Family #?)

Iberville Parish, Louisiana

Amelia Franklin, 44 yrs; Evelina Delhammer, sister, 43 yrs; Ruby Delhammer, niece, 16 yrs; Ruvina 
Delhammer, niece. (House #55 Family #6)
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La Salle Parish, Louisiana

Created in 1908 from Catahoula Parish. 

George W. Franklin, WM, 50 yrs; John, son, 30 yrs; Azela, dau, 24 yrs; Dottie, dau, 21 yrs; Jim, son, 18 yrs; 
Curtis, son, 17 yrs. (House #12 Family #3)

A. J. Franklin, WM, 34 yrs; Lizzie, wife, 31 yrs; Verdin, son, 10 yrs; Beula, dau, 6 yrs; Floria, dau, 4 yrs. 
(House 58 Family #2)

Carey Franklin, 25 yrs, Roomer. (House #58 Family #6)
Baker Franklin, WM, 40 yrs; Martha, wife, 31 yrs; Jeana, dau, 13 yrs; Ada, dau, 11 yrs; Anne, dau, 9 yrs; 

Joseph, son, 6 yrs; Lessa, dau, 4 yrs; Pat, dau, 3 yrs. (House #59 Family #3)
Andrew Franklin, WM, 43 yrs; Ellen, wife, 42 yrs; Oliver, son, 16 yrs; Nardile, son, 14 yrs; Susial, son, 9 

yrs; Sally, dau, 6 yrs; Dottie, dau, 3 yrs. (House #59 Family #3)
J. H. Franklin, WM, 81 yrs; M. C., wife, 58 yrs, b. ALA; Charley P., son, 36 yrs; R. E., son, 38 yrs; 1 servent. 

(House #62 Family #5)
Elphraines Bass, Daniel C. Franklin, Father-in-law, 83 yrs; Mr. Franklin, 27 yrs. (House #? Family #?)

Lincoln Parish, Louisiana

Mrs. J. M. Franklin, 66 yrs; Ruth Peterson, grand-daughter, 15 yrs. (House #68 Family #1)
J. H. Franklin, WM, 43 yrs b NC; Snda Cy, wife, 33 yrs; Charley, son, 16 yrs; Simpson, son, 14 yrs; Robert, 

son, 9 yrs; Walter, son, 8 yrs; James, son, 3 years; Mattie, Mother, 63 yrs b NC. (House #76 Family 
#6 )

W. L. Franklin, WM, 47 yrs b NC; Lela, wife, 37 yrs b ARK; Cleo, dau, 18 yrs; Ethyle, dau, 16 yrs; Bertha, 
dau, 11 yrs; Rufas, son, 7 yrs. (House #151 Family #1)

Wade Franklin, WM, 36 yrs NC; (living in Rustin); Sarah, wife, 35 years; Alfred, son, 16 yrs; Jessee, dau, 
14 yrs; Effie, dau, 10 yrs. 

Natchitoches Parish, Louisiana

B. R. Franklin, WM, 47 yrs; Larmine, wife, 42 yrs; E. V., son, 18 yrs; L. V., dau, 9 yrs; R. D., son, 3 yrs. 
(House #85 Family #4 - living in Campti)

Quachita Parish, Louisiana

H. A. Tiny; Sam Franklin, roomer, 24 yrs b MISS (House #104 Family #31 - living in Monroe)
Scott Sherman; Harry/Henry Franklin, roomer, 34 yrs b NY (House #106 Family #10)
Daniel B. Franklin, WM, 39 yrs; Minnie, wife, 30 yrs; Daniel, son, 12 yrs; Willie, dau, 10 yrs; Robert, son, 

8 yrs; Carrie, dau, 6 yrs; Anne, dau, 4 yrs; William, son, 2 yrs; Johnny B., dau, 5 months. (House 
#107 Family #13)

Rapides Parish, Louisiana

Charles B. Franklin, WM, 39 yrs b IND.; Caroline, wife, 31 yrs; Thelma, dau, 7 yrs; Pearl C., dau, 6 years. 
(House #96 Family #7)

Ed Franklin, WM, 27 yrs b GA; Lucile, wife, 24 yrs b MISS. (House #97 Family #4)

Richland Parish, Louisiana

Frances N. Stokes; David Franklin, 49 yrs b ARK. (House #? Family #?)

Sabine Parish, Louisiana

Millie Franklin, WF, 40 yrs; Emory, son, 12 yrs; Robert, son, 10 yrs. (House #110 Family #1)
Abaline Franklin, 64 yrs; Ruth, dau, 24 yrs. (House #110 Family #4)
FFRU Volume 7 - Page 13 (2nd Edition)



Marion Franklin, WM, 57 yrs b FLA; Rebecca, wife, 46 yrs; Clausa/Clasisa, son, 16 yrs; Marion, son, 13 
yrs; Jewel, dau, 9 yrs. (House #? Family #?)

St. Landry Parish, Louisiana

Joseph Franklin, WM, 34 Yrs; Fanny, Wife, 50 yrs; Hessey, son, 14 yrs; 2 boarders. (House #153 Family #24)

Vernon Parish, Louisiana

Nicholes Franklin, WM, 22 yrs; Maggie, wife, 21 yrs; Nicholes, son, 3 yrs. (House #7 Family #11 - living 
close to Hornbeck)

T. S. Franklin, WM, 56 yrs; Sallie, Wife, 46 yrs; Laundry, son, 26 yrs; James, son, 24 yrs; Ellie, dau, 20 yrs; 
Lewis, son, 17 yrs; Willie, son, 13 yrs; Minnie, dau, 8 yrs; Bertie, dau, 6 yrs. (House #144 Family #6)

J. J. Franklin, WM, 35 yrs; Lula, wife, 28 yrs; Florence, dau, 11 yrs; Willie, son, 9 yrs; Jeff, son, 8 yrs; 
Selmon, son, 6 yrs; Lula, dau, 6 ys; Ioun, dau, 1 yr. (House #144 Family #18)

J. F. Franklin, WM, 51 yrs Lizzy, wife, 48 yrs; Jesse, son, 23 yrs; Odia/Ada, dau, 21 yrs; Joe, son, 19 yrs; 
Ezra, son, 17 yrs; Mat, son, 15 yrs; Ida, dau, 12 yr; Pearl, dau, 9 yrs; Mattie, dau, 7 yrs; Webster, 
son, 4 yrs. (House #144 Family #18 - living in Leesville)

Eddie Kelley, Head of Household; Thomas Franklin, 26 yrs, Roomer. (House 145 Family #4)
James H. Self, head of household; Jenny L. Franklin, sister, 54 yrs. (House #145 Family #10)
Lovonia N. Franklin, 58 yrs, b GA; Jonothan, son, 29 yrs; Ellen, dau, 28 yrs. (House #145 Family #12)
Hurbert/Hebert Franklin, WM, 27 yrs; Mattie, wife, 28 yrs; Faye, dau, 5 yrs. (House #146 Family #1)
? Franklin, 43 yrs, b MISS; living in HH: Jim Myers, son, 15 yrs; Nancy, dau, 10 yrs; Melissa, dau, 10 yrs; 

Gladys Lulla, dau, 7 yrs. (House #146 Family #4 - Living in Hornbeck)
John Franklin, WM, 65 yrs; Susana Caroline, wife, 69 yrs b MISS. (House #146 Family #10)
Joseph Daniel Franklin, WM, 55 yrs b ALA; Eliza Jane, wife, 42 yrs b FLA; Pearl Alice, dau, 11 yrs b TX; 

Allie Penor, dau, 16 yrs b TX; Martha Eliza, dau, 13 yrs; Andrew Howard, son, 8 yrs; Beathie E., 
dau, 6 yrs; Emma Belle, dau, 3 yrs. (House #146 Family #14)

Jonothan D. Franklin, WM, 46; Sally, wife, 27 yrs; William Lalan, WM, 6 months; Nancy Franklin, sister, 
52 yrs. (House #146 Family #23)

James W. Franklin, WM, 57 yrs; Missouri, wife, 52 yrs; Thomas Eddleman, son, 17 yrs; Samuel David, son, 
15 yrs; Olora Grady, son, 12 yrs; Lola P. Beard, dau, 20 yrs; Thomas E. Beard, son-in-law, 26 yrs. 
(House #146 Family #23)

Allen Jackson Franklin, WM, 52 yrs; Lonora/Lenora, wife, 51 yrs; Henry Jackson, son, 21 yrs; Fisher Leary, 
son, 19 yrs; Eliza Lenora, dau, 18 yrs; Crawford Presley, son, 16 yrs; Margurite Elizabeth, dau, 14 
yrs; Clifton Caroline, son, 10 yrs. (House #146 Family #23)

George Franklin, WM, 51 yrs; Kizire, wife, 52 yrs; Harriet, dau, 24 yrs; Clemmie, dau, 22 yrs; Ellar, dau, 
18 yrs; Floyd, son, 16 yrs; Warren, son, 14 yrs; Nora, dau, 12 yrs; Veleah Franklin, grand-dau, 3 
yrs. (House #147 Family #10)

John Franklin, WM, 27 yrs; Katy, wife, 32 yrs; Cornelious, son, 13 yrs; Lesslie, son, 11 yrs; Martha J., dau, 
9 yrs; Edward R, Son, 7 yrs; Eddie E., son, 3 yrs; Pearl, dau, 2 months. (House #? Family #)

W. R. Franklin, WM, 32 yrs; Jane, wife, 28 yrs; Edna, dau, 8 yrs; Cleo, dau, 4 yrs. (House #? Family #?)
Dr. William Thomas Franklin, WM, 43 yrs; Flora S., wife 26 yrs; John Warren, son, 16 yrs; Nathan H., son, 

14 yrs; Thomas Jefferson, son, 12 yrs; Sarah A/Resah, dau, 8 yrs; Robert Thomas, son, 6 yrs; Marion 
Coule, son, 3 yrs; 1 servent. (House #? Family #?)

? Franklin, WM, 53 yrs; Nancy, wife, 52 yrs; Maggie, dau, 22 yrs; Jesse, son, 19 yrs; Lizzie, dau, 18 yrs; 
Lissie, dau, 17 yrs; Henry, son, 14 yrs; Lillie, dau, 12 yrs; Garvis, son, 10 yrs; Cora, dau, 7 yrs; 
James Jones, nephew, 31 yrs. (House #? Family #?)
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Washington Parish, Louisiana

C. A. Stewart, head of household; A. C. Franklin, white, 32 yrs. (House #134 Family #5)

Webster Parish, Louisiana

George W. Hughes, Head of household; ? Franklin, WF, 74 years b GA, mother-in-law. (House #? Family #?)

West Carroll Parish, Louisiana

James F. Franklin, WM, 47 yrs; Mary F., wife, 21 yrs; L. C., dau, 5 yrs; Florence, dau, 4 yrs; Bettie, dau, 3 
yrs. (House #143 Family #2) 

Richard T. Franklin, WM, 33 yrs b ALA, Ella R., wife, 29 yrs; Arthur, son, 7 yrs; Vernell, dau, 5 yrs; Erin 
E., son, 3 yrs; Birdie, dau, 3 months; James H. Hopkins, father-in-law, 77 yrs b SC. (House #144 
Family #9)

Luccus J. Franklin, WM, 41 yrs b MISS; Lela A., wife, 34 yrs b TX; Mattie L., dau, 15 yrs b ARK; Dorris, 
dau, 8 yrs; Roy Cromwell, nephew, 9 yrs b ARK; Roscoe Cromwell, 18 yrs b MISS; Clement Salter, 
nephew, 18 yrs b MISS; Elizabeth Franklin, Mother, 73 yrs b GA. (House #? Family #? )

John Franklin, WM, 37 yrs b MISS; D., wife, 32 yrs b ARK; Fletcher, son, 11 yrs; Joseph, son, 7 yrs b ARK; 
Jackson, son, 5 yrs b ARK; Allina, dau, 3 yrs b ARK; Redford, son, 2 yrs b ARK; Lawrence S., son 
2 months b ARK. (House #145 Family 3)

Texas County Sheriffs
By Sammy Tise, published by Sammy Tise by Oakwood Printing, 10012 Cochiti S. E. #C, Albuquerque, 
NM 87123 (1989). Copies available through Sammy Tise, Tise Genealogical Research, Rt 1, Box 110AA, 
Hallettsville, TX 77964. 

p 137: Crosby County was created in 1886 from Bexar County and was named for Stephen Crosby, early 
chief clerk in the land office. The county was organized in 1886 with Estacado as the first county seat. 
Emma was made the county seat in 1891 and remained so until Drosbyton became the county seat in 1912. 
There have been nineteen men who have served as sheriff, one twice. Felix S Franklin was elected the first 
sheriff, being qualified on Sept 20, 1886; re-elected Nov 2, 1886 and served until Nov 6, 1888. 

p192: Franklin County was created Mar 8, 1875 from Titus County and was named for Judge B C Franklin, 
District Judge during the Texas Republic and a San Jacinto veteran. The county was organized April 30, 
1875 and the name of the county seat was changed from Lone Star to Mount Vernon. There have been six-
teen men who have served as sheriff, two of them twice. This is one of the few counties who all the sheriffs 
have been elected with no appointments being made during the history of the county. 

p 207: Goliad County was created March 17, 1836 as one of the original counties and was named for the 
Municipality of Goliad. It was organized in 1837 with Goliad as the county seat. Donna Garza, Deputy 
County Clerk, was a big help in helping me find information in the county records. The county records start-
ed in 1894 due to storms and other natural calamities destroying the court house. There have been forty-one 
men who have served as sheriff with two of them being elected twice. Isaac Franklin was elected the 22nd 
Sheriff on December 3, 1869 and served until February 17, 1871 when he resigned. 

p 246: Harrison County was created on Jan 28, 1839 from Shelby County and was named for Jonas Harrison, 
an early Texas lawyer. It was organized June 12, 1842 with Marshall as the county seat. There have been 
twenty-four men who have served as sheriff, with one being elected three different times and one twice. 
Earl C Franklin was elected on Nov 1, 1954; re-elected Nov 6, 1956, Nov 8, 1960, Nov 3, 1964 and served 
until Jan 1, 1969. He was elected president of the Sheriffs’ Association of Texas in 1965. 

p 310: King County was created Aug 21, 1876 from Bexas Territory and was named for William Kin
Alamo hero. The county was organized June 25, 1891 with Guthrie as the county seat. There have
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fifteen men and one lady who have served as sheriff with one of the men serving twice. S W Franklin was 
elected Nov 5, 1912 and served until Nov 3, 1914. 

p 441: Robertson County was created on Dec 14, 1837 from Milam County and was named for Sterling 
Clack Robertson, early Texas Colonist. The county was organized in March 1838 with old Franklin as the 
county seat until 1850. Wheelock became the county seat in 1850 - 1855; Owensville from 1855 - 1869; 
Calvert from 1870 - 1879 and Morgan in 1879. Morgan was later re-named Franklin and remains the coun-
ty seat today. There have been thirty-seven men who have served during the history of the county with two 
of them serving three times and one twice. 

Mississippi Confederate Grave Registration
The following was submitted by Ira C. Franklin, 1316 Colonial Way, Alabaster, AL 35007. He says that he 
has both volumes of Mississippi Confederate Graves Register and will be glad to check for other surname 
entries for anyone not having access to these volumes. (Thanks, Ira. This is what FFRU is all about). 

The following was extracted from Mississippi Confederate Grave Registration by Betty Couch Wiltshire 
and is an index of Confederate veterans buried in the state of Mississippi. Additional information is listed 
on cards and is available from Mississippi State Archives. 

Name CSA Unit Birth Death Born Buried

Franklin

 Ben 8&19 MS Cav 1839 1906 Copiah

 Benjamin 2nd MS Inf 1844 Rankin

 E Z 40th MS Inf 1835 1897 Kemper

 F E 6th MS Inf 1822 1870 New York Hinds

 F H MS Inf 1844 1863 Lauderdale Lafayette

 J W 41st MS Inf 1825 1919 Lee Union

 J W 43rd MS Inf Rankin

 James 22nd MS Inf 1842 1912 Lafayette Pontotoc

 John Stubbs MS Cav 1842 1917 Scott

 R E 4th MS Inf 1829 1870 Grenada Grenada

 Sidney W 14th MS Inf 1843 1900 Lowndes

 T J 6th MS Inf 1822 1892 Rankin

 Thomas S 4th MS Cav 1848 1931 Lowndes
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Old St. Stephen’s Land Office Records and American State
Papers Public Lands, Alabama

Extracted from Old St Stephen’s Land Office Records and American State Papers Public Lands (Alabama), 
Vol 1 by Marilyn D Hahn, Ledger B Book 064:

Name Date County TSP RNG

Henry Franklin 12/06/1815 Clarke 9 1

This land office record was ordered by your editor. We extracted the following names. There are 13 pages 
to this document. Anyone who would like to have a copy please send SASE and 10 cents per page. 

Certificate #871 granted to Henry Franklin and John Cox of Blackely on east south east quarter of section 
eight in Township nine 4 range certificate. Original date of purchase 20 Aug 1816, certificate issued March 
1825. 6 Dec 1815 (Certificate #4112 issued 27 May 1820) to Henry Franklin of Clarke County for south 
west 2 section number 8 township 9 in the 1st range east. Dispute over clear title revealed the following 
names: John E Adams, Grove Hill, Alabama; John Cox; Ellenor Cox; William Barron; James Sumners; Wil-
liam A Robinson; Matthew ?; Adam White; Semuel Wilkerson. 

Military Bounty Warrants Book 072

Applications for extensions of credit Book 007 land purchased prior to 
1820

New England Marriages Prior to 1700
By Clarance Almon Torrey, pg 282; Pascagoula Library, Pascagoula, Mississippi. Submitted by Carolyn S. 
Franklin, 9408 Windrow Place, Pascagoula, MS 39581

Franklin, Benjamin (1643) and Katharine ___; born 1672; Boston

Benjamin and Phebe ____; born 1690; Marlboro

Henry and first wife Dorothy Bowne (1669-1690); 27 May 1689; Flushing, Long Island

Henry and Sarah [Johnson] (1665-); born 1692; Boston

Henry and Sarah Cock; 26 Feb 1697/8; Matinecok, Long Island/Flushing, Long Island

James and first wife ____?; born 1682; Dartmouth

Date of 
Warrant

Franklin 
Warrantee

TSP Rng
Date of 

Location
Located by

9/3/1851 Thomas B. 11 1 10/12/1852 David Matthews

9/18/1856 Thomas B.  7 4  7/09/1858 John M Finch

Purchase Purchaser Residence TSP RNG

5/19/1820 James Franklin Greene County 19  3
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James and second wife Elizabeth Hammon (1673-1760) 

Jonathan Howard 1722, married third John Chaffer 1735; 17 Apr 1695 Swansea

Jonathan (-1693) and Sarah (Smith) [Stevens] (-1694), w James, married second John Field of Boston 1694; 
1 Feb 1686/7 b 1687; Hingham/Boston/Haverhill

John and ___?; born 1692, 1666?; Southhold, Long Island

Josiah (1657-1745) and first wife Ann [Child] (-1689); Ecton, Eng 1677 near Boston

Josiah (1657-1745) and second wife Abiah Foulgar/Folger (1667-); 25 Nov 1689; Boston

Matthew and ___; born 1669; ? Flushing, Long Island

Richard and Abigail Stambury; 29 Sep 1697; Boston

Francklin, William (1607-1657) and first wife Alice [Andrews]; born 1638?; Ipswich/Newbury/Boston

William (-1641) and Joanna/Jane? (1659); born 1642; Boston

William (-1658) and second wife Phebe ___?; (-1658), [She?] married second Augustine Linton; born 1644, 
born 2 April 1641; Boston

Genealogies of Woodstock Families
Submitted by Nina Martin, 34953 Mathews Rd., Eugene, OR 97405

Franklin Family

1. William Franklin 1 of Boston in 1643, married Joanna. 
Child:

(1) Benjamin Franklin 2 of Marloboro, Massachusetts (born 12 Oct 1643 - d 14 Jun 1726 
Pomfret) married #1 Katharine; married #3 Phebe (died 20 Oct 1725 Pomfret). 

Benjamin was a cooper in Boston. On 16 Aug 1677 he bought of John Wampos, alias White 

(Indian), 4,000 acres near Marlboro at the north end of Quinsigamond Pond 3

On 9 Nov 1689, Benjamin sold 2,000 acres of the above-mentioned land to John Smith of 
Boston, gunsmith, and on 5 Aug 1693 he mortgaged the remaining 2,000 acres to John 
Smith, and the same is acknowledged on 10 Apr 1703 at Boston by Benjamin. Benjamin 

owned land in Woodstock in 1722. 4

Children born Marlboro, Massachusetts:
A. Joanna Franklin (born 12 Jul 1672)
B. Sarah Franklin (born 2 Oct 1674)
C. Benjamin Franklin, Jr. (born 28 Jan 1676) married 14 Feb 1715 to Abigail Rice, 

daughter of Sergeant Samuel Rice and Rebecca (Mills) Rice. Benjamin was a cooper 

1. Another William Franklin of Boston must have been the one executed in 1643 or 1644 on 
account of his cruelty to a boy servant (Sixth Report of Roxbury Commissioners, Boston 1884, 
containing Records Roxbury Church, pp. 86, 187). 

2. Canterbury, Connecticut Records. 
3. Boston City Documents, No 130, p 15; Pope’s Pioneers, p 175; Boston V. R.; Savage’s Genea-

logical Dictionary, Vol II; 129; Middlesex Deeds, Vol VI: 84, X: 204, and XI: 80; Woodstock 
and Pomfret Records, Child Gen., p 460. 
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and carpenter at Fairfield, and in 1726 at Chestnut Ridge, Fairfield County, 
Connecticut when (24 Oct 1726) he and his brother John of Pomfret, cooper, 
together with Thomas Bettys of Pomfret, cordwainer, sold for L80 to Col John 
Chandler thirty acres at the south end of Wabbaquassett Hill adjoining the Pomfret-
Woodstock line and bounded on the west by land of Deacon John Chandler, 

deceased, and John Hubbard, deceased. 5 The Franklin real estate in Woodstock 
was called “Franklin Land. ”

D. Betty Franklin married 7 Jul 1702
E. Mary Franklin (born 3 Jul 1690)
F. John Franklin (born 12 Sep 1692) married Woodstock 31 Aug 1716 to Mary E

Children born in Woodstock and Pomfret:
(A) Benjamin Franklin (born Woodstock 30 Dec 1716). 

Child:

a. Henry J Franklin 6 (died Woodstock 2 Oct 1783) married #1 
Pomfret 18 Jul 1763 to Mary Williams (born 27 Sep 1739) daugh
of Samuel Williams of Roxbury and Deborah (Throop) William
7; married #2 29 Jul 1766 to Dorothy Chaffee No 71 8 (born 
Woodstock 6 May 1743) daughter of James Chaffee and his f
wife Beriah Hayden. The autographs of Henry J Franklin and 
his daughter Dorothy Franklin appear in Matthew Bowen’s 

Account Book. 9 Henry was in the 4th Connecticut Regt in 177

in Revolutionary War. 10 
All children but oldest born Woodstock:
(a) Mary Franklin (born Pomfret 13 Nov 1765) 11

(b) Lotheta Franklin (born 18 Oct 1767 - died Woodstrock 2
Jun 1814) married #1 Walter Tucker; #2 12 Dec 1815 
Lois Cleveland. 

(c) and (d) skipped in First Edition. Appears to be an oversigh

(e) Dorothy Franklin (born 23 Jun 1769)
(f) Dolly Franklin (born 7 Feb 1772 - died 1 Mar 1860) 

4. James and Joseph Leavens, brothers, were in 1706 employed by James Corbin to get 40 ba
of tar. Corbin sent some cider barrels to the east side of the Quinebaug, and also a number of 
barrels. When the barrels were filled with tar, the new barrels leaked, as they were “neighter w
joyned nor well hoop’d. ” These new barrels were understood to be made by Benjamin Frankl
of Woodstock. Two barrels of tar were lost by leakage. (Deposition of James Leavens dated 1
Apr 1708, State House Papers, Boston, Vol VIII: 193. ). 

5. Suffolk Deeds, Vol 40: 150. 
6. Henry J. Franklin may have been son of Benjamin, but his identity is not proven. 
7. Not proven
8. History of Woodstock, Vol III page 227. 
9. Pp. 148, 258. On p 258 appears also the autograph of Joseph Franklin. 
10. Connecticut Historical Society Collection, Vol 8 page 65. 
11. Pomfret Records; it cannot be proven that Mary is the stepsister of the six children born Wood

stock of Henry J Franklin. 
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married #2 Woodstock 12 Mar 1827 to Abner Child 12 of 
the State of Vermont (born Thompson 13 apr 1772 - died 
8 Jun 1859) son of Elijah Child and Rachel Palmer. No 
issue. Abner Child married 23 Jan 1800 Achsah Carpenter 
(born Coventry 16 Aug 17680 - died 9 apr 1823). 

(g) Electe Franklin (born 3 May 1774. 
(h) Henry Toleman Franklin (born 6 Feb 1778)
(i) John J Franklin (born 13 Mar 1782)

(B) John Franklin (born Pomfret 11 Apr 1721 - died Pomfret 20 Sep 1724). 
(C) Annittar Franklin (daughter) (born Pomfret 5 Apr 1724)
(D) Phebe Franklin (born Pomfret 20 Oct 1725 - died 30 Apr 1726)

(E) James Franklin 13; Children born Woodstock:

a. Ezra Franklin (born 15 Aug 1753) married 21 Nov 1780 to Mary 

Waters of Brookline, Massachusetts 14 
Children born Woodstock:
(a) Orry Franklin (born 1 Feb 17(82). 
(b) Mary Franklin (born 31 May 1784). 
(c) James Franklin (born 22 Aug 1786). 

b. Wilson Franklin 15 married Elizabeth. 
Children born Woodstock:
(a) Nathan Franklin (born 9 Mar 1793)
(b) Calvin Franklin (born 31 Oct 1795)

c. Hannah Franklin of Woodstock married 17 Mar 1779 Ichabod 

Franklin of Winchester. 16

Ancestral Emigrants
American Genealogical Research Institute, Ft Wayne Indiana; pp 28-29. Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 
Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, Indiana 46544. 

Franklin Family

Ceasar Franklin; transported 17from Newgate Prison to Maryland on board the ship York in October 1739; 

12. History of Woodstock, Vol III: 500. 
13. James’ relationship to John not proven. 
14. W. V. R.; of Bailey’s Early Connecticut Marriages, Vol I: 41. 
15. Wilson’s relationship to Ezra and James not proven. 
16. W. V. R. That Hannah is the sister of Ezra and Wilson cannot be proven. 
17. There were no less than 150 capital crimes in England for which a man might be transported. 

course, there were the expected ones of murder, arson and treason, but there were also lesse
ones such as maiming, stealing a cow, cutting down trees along an avenue, sending threaten
letters and standing mute when addressed by a legal official. Some convicts were even people
quality. One gentleman of high birth, for instance was transported for stealing books out of a 
library. As a child, George Washington was taught to read and write by a transported convict 
who had been a schoolmaster. Especially in the countryside, the crimes which resulted in tran
portation were often very petty. One man was transported for stealing a silver shoebuckle. 
Another was sent to America and indentured for seven years for the theft of a chicken. 
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indentured servant. 

Ellin Franklin; emigrated to Virginia around 1653. 

Hamond Franklin; emigrated to Virginia around 1662. 

Henry Franklin; immigrated from England to Virginia in 1652. 

Henry Franklin; emigrated to Virginia on board the ship Jon and Dorethea in 1634. 

Henry Franklin; emigrated from Bristol, England to Virginia around mid-seventeenth century. 

Henry Franklin; emigrated to Virginia around 1652. 

Isaack Franklin, emigrated to Virginia around 1658. 

Isaack Franklin; emigrated to Virginia around 1656. 

Joane Franklin; emigrated from Bristol, England to Virginia around mid-seventeenth century. 

John Franklin; emigrated to Virginia around 1651. 

John Franklin; immigrated from England to Lower Norfolk County, Virginia in 1651. 

John Franklin; emigrated from Bristol, England to Virginia around mid-seventeenth century. 

Josiah Franklin; born 1657, died 1745; emigrated from England to Massachusetts in 1682; married to Abiah 
Folger; father of Benjamin Franklin. 

Marg. Franklin; immigrated from England to Charles City County, in 1653. 

Mary Franklin; immigrated from England to Henrico County, Virginia in 1653. 

Rachel Franklin; transported from Newgate Prison to Virginia on board the ship Sea Horse in October 1741; 
indentured servant. 

Richard Franklin; emigrated to Virginia around 1657. 

Richard Franklin; transported from Newgate Prison to Virginia or Maryland on board the ship Forward Gal-
ley in June 1738; indentured servant. 

William Franklin; immigrated from England to James City County in 1655. 

St. James Episcopal Church, Lancaster, Pennsylvania
Genealogy, A Journal of American Ancestry, Vol 4, p 3; edited by Lyman Weeks, submitted by Bev Peters-
en, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, Indiana 46544. 

Franklin Family Graves

Contributed to Genealogy. Inscriptions from the burial ground of the St. James Episcopal Church, Lancast-
er, Pennsylvania.

Hon. Walter Franklin, born New York, May 7, 1773, died February 7, 1836.

Anne Emler, his wife, died December 11, 1852, aged 68 years, 6 months, 5 days.

Walter S. Franklin, born Philadelphia, November 6, 1799, died, Lancaster, September 20, 1838.

Emily Franklin, wife of Edward C Darlington, born August 2, 1819, died January 24, 1850.
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Family Records of Thomas Franklin, Jr. and Mary (Rhoads) 
Franklin

Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, Vol 21 #9 (1897) Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 
Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, Indiana 46544. 

Thomas Franklin, Jr., son of Thomas Franklin, of the city of New York, and Mary daughter of Samuel 
Rhoads, of Philadelphia, were married 15th of second month, 1764, at Philadelphia. (for certificate of mar-
riage, see Book B, p. 90). 

Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Thomas and Mary Franklin, Jr. was born March the fourteenth in the year 
of our Lord 1765 at half an hour past three in the afternoon. Elizabeth Franklin took the small Pox November 
the thirteenth 1765 and had it very favorably. 

Benjamine Franklin son of Thomas and Mary Franklin, Jr. was born January the twenty fifth [sic] in the [sic] 
of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and sixty seven at one o’clock in the morning. 

Benjamine Franklin inoculated for the small Pox April 18th, 1767 and had it very favorably. 

Elizabeth Franklin died July the twenty eighth [sic] in the Year of our Lord one thousand seven hundre
sixty seven about 3 o'clock in the morning aged two years and four months. 

Ann Franklin daughter of Tho and Mary Franklin, Jr. was born January the sixth one thousand seve
dred and [sic] sixty nine about nine o'clock in the evening. 

Ann Franklin inoculated for the Small Pox April the 23, 1769 and had it very favorably. 

Thomas Franklin son of Tho and Mary Born the 12th Oct 1770 at two o'clock afternoon. 

Thomas Franklin son of Thomas and Mary Franklin, Jr. died July the 20th 1771 at Philadelphia abo
o'clock in the morning aged 9 months. 

Walter Franklin son of Thomas and Mary Franklin, Jr. born the seventh day of May 1773 about 8 o’
in the morning was inoculated for the Small Pox November 1773 and had it favorably. 

Samuel Franklin son of Thomas and Mary born August the 6th one thousand seven hundred sevent
one o’clock afternoon. 

Mary Franklin the wife of Thomas Franklin departed this life on first day morning abt 15 minutes [sic] 
6 o’clock the 2 of the 5th month 1779 after ten weeks lingering [sic] illness which she bore with chri
patience [sic]. Apprehending her time short amongst us all in a Christian like cheerfulness and expre
desire if it was her makers will to live a little longer for the sake of her dear babes. 

Benjamin Franklin died in Phil 14th of the 6th month 1781 after 60 hours illness with the chollick. 

Walter and Samuel Franklin had the measles in Philadelphia in the 5th month 1785. 

Isreal and Ann Pleasants first child and son Samuel born 19 Feb 1789 half after 5 o’clock a. m. 

Thomas Franklin departed this life on the night of fourth day the eleventh of January in the year of ou
one thousand seven hundred and ninety seven at 20 minutes past 11 o'clock. 

Franklin-Spencer Family Records
The following information was copied from Hawkeye Heritage, Winter-Spring 1982, pg 35 and was sub
mitted by Patrick J Horan, 1048 Burgess St., St Paul, MN 55103-1209. The records which follow are
possession of Loren Spencer Elliott, 9718 Sunset Terrace, Des Moines, IA 50322. 

According to Spencer, “This material is laying loose in front of a large Bible given to me by Ilah Spe
Elliott, passed down to her from her grandfather, James Whittley Spencer, who may have received
his wife’s family, the Franklins. This Bible is dated in the early 1840’s and these sheets on the Frankl
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ily apparently came from a Bible copyrighted much earlier than this one. ”

Three of the record pages deal primarily with members of the Franklin family. They are quite large a
nate. Four smaller pages (one of them blank) contain Spencer family data. )

Families that connect to this family are: Brofford, Conner, Franklin, Fox, Gillam, Huffman, Howard, L
Micham, Quick, Rush, Shigley, Spencer and Schoolcraft. 

Franklin Family Record page 1, Births

James Smyth Franklin was born December the 28th 1787 Milly Franklin his wife was born Novemb
9th 1792 and unto them was born:

1. Charles W Franklin March the 21, 1815
2. Sarah C Franklin was born October the 16th 1816
3. Nancy A Franklin was born March the 7th 1818
4. Matthias S Franklin was born December the 15th 1819
5. Rebekah A Franklin was born February the 12th 1821
6. Andrew R Franklin was born January the 5th 1823
7. Curthber V Franklin was born April the 9th 1825
8. Dorcas Q Franklin was born February the 11th 1827
9. Oleyvet S Franklin was born January 1st 1829
10. Rhoda J Franklin was born May the 15th 1830
11. Henry H Franklin was born July the 8th 1832
12. Melinda J Franklin was born May the 25th 1838
13. Emerath V Franklin was born May the 10th 1840
Sarah Rush the first wife of James S. Franklin was born August the 25th 1791 and unto them were

1. Wesley Franklin born August the 23rd 1808
2. John Franklin was born January the 1st 1810

Mr. Joseph Franklin was born August the 17th 1768

Mrs. E. Franklin was born September the 6th 1770

Oleyvet S. Gillam died Sept 19th 1901

Sarah C. Huffman died June 14th 1906

Henry H. Franklin died Jan 19, 1913

Franklin Family Record page 2, Marriages

James S Franklin and Milly Quick was married June the 20th 1814

Sarah Carter Franklin and Aaron Huffman was married March 18, 1834

Wesley Franklin and Hester Brofford was married April the 5th 1833

Rebekah Franklin and Abraham Fox was married February the 11th 1838

Dorcas Quick Franklin and Henry Micham was married August 20th 1846

John Franklin and Christenia Conner was married November 12th 1829

Oleyvet S Franklin and Jonathan Gillam was married April 8, 1847

Matthias S Franklin and Elizabeth (Staunton?) was married June 13, 1844

Charles W Franklin and Elisabeth Long was married May 17th, 1835
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Curthbert V Franklin and Sarah Howard was married August 24, 1854

(entry illegible, except for date 1852)

Henry H Franklin and Mary E Shigley was married June 18, 1857

James W Spencer and Melinda J Franklin was married Dec 6th, 1851 or 1857

Nancy A Franklin and James Schoolcraft was married Oct 20th (or 30th), 1836

Franklin Family Record page 3, Deaths

November 10, 1812, Sarah Franklin the first wife of James S Franklin, departed this life aged 21 years 2 
months and 13 days. 

Nancy Ann the wife of James Schoolcraft departed this life aged 20 years and 11 months; February 6, 1838

Emerath Virgil Franklin departed this life April 1, 1848 aged 7 years, 10 months and 22 days. 

Andrew R Franklin departed this life (a soldier in Mexico) July 29, 1847 aged 24 years, 6 months and 24 
days. 

John Franklin departed this life July 20, 1850 aged 40 years, six months and 20 days. 

Christenia Franklin the wife of John Franklin departed this life February 9, 1844 aged 35 years, 5 months 
and 17 days. 

Rebecca A the wife of Abraham Fox, departed this life August 13th, 1851 aged 30 years 6 months and 1 day. 

Hester Franklin the wife of Wesley Franklin departed this life April 16, 1850. 

Wesley Franklin the Consort of Hester Franklin departed this life July 4, 1853 aged 44 years and 10 months 
and 11 days. 

Abraham Fox the Consort of Rebecca A Fox departed this life February 17, 1853

Rhoda Jane the wife of James Shigley departed this life May 1, 1857 aged 26 years 11 months and 15 days

Matthias S Franklin departed this life July 5, 1862 aged 42 years 6 months 23 days. 

James S Franklin died May 25, 1863 aged 75 years 5 months 25 days. 

(the final entry on this page is illegible). 

Soundoff
Cecil L Franklin (Member #085) says that the last he heard, there was in the works a plan to have another 
gathering of John Franklin’s descendants, on Labor Day weekend, in Bloomington, Illinois. If you ar
terested in details you can drop a line to Jerry Simpson, Box 25, Hudson, IL 61748. Cecil is the son 
ion Clyde Franklin and Mary Ellen (Batts) Franklin who was the son of Benjamin J Franklin and Vio
Indiana (Seal) Franklin. Benjamin J was the son of Benjamin Franklin and Elizabeth (Laswell) Franklin
was the son of John Franklin. These Franklins were in Illinois from 1835 through 1895 or later. 
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Queries

Seeking information of Elijah Franklin born 1775 Virginia married 1807 in Wayne County, Kentucky to 
Elizabeth Coke or Cocke. Would like to know parents of Elijah and Elizabeth and what county in Virginia 
Elijah Franklin was born?? Elijah and Elizabeth Franklin had four children: Amanda Franklin born 1811 in 
Wayne County, Kentucky; Emily Franklin born 1813 Wayne County, Kentucky; Charles C. Franklin born 
1815 Madison County, Alabama. and Elizabeth Franklin born 1819 in Madison County, Alabama. 

Elijah and Elizabeth Franklin were in Clark County, Arkansas by 1840 census; died after 1850 Clark County 
Census. 
Jean Davis Duckworth, 1020 S Pine, Chelsea, OK 74016
Names Index

A
Adams

John E. 17
Aelenns

Claudie 11
Andrews

Alice 17

B
Bailey

Eady 9
Oscar 9

Barron
William 17

Bass
Elphraines 13

Beard
Lola P. 14
Thomas E. 14

Bettys
Thomas 18

Beyrif
Marie 7

Bowen
Matthew 19

Bowne
Dorothy 17

Brofford
 22
Hester 23

Brooks
Jacob J. 8

Brown
Wash 8

Byrd
FFR
Rosalie 9

C
Carpenter

Achsah 19
Carson

Jessie 12
Chaffee

Dorothy 19
James 19

Chaffer
John 17

Chandler
John, Col. 18
John, Deacon 18

Child
Abner 19
Ann 17
Elijah 19

Cleveland
Lois 19

Cock
Sarah 17

Coke/Cocke
Elizabeth 24

Coleman
W. Zack 2

Conner
 22
Christenia 23

Corbin
James 18

Cox
Ellenor 17
John 16, 17

Creach
Beula 7
Jemima 7
Nonie 7
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Cromwell
Roscoe 15
Roy 15

D
Darlington

Edward C. 21
Delhammer

Evelina 12
Ruby 12
Ruvina 12

E
Earl

Mary 19
Emler

Anne 21

F
Field

John 17
Finch

John M. 17
Folger

Abiah 21
Foster

Selin 9
Foulgar/Folger

Abiah 17
Fowler

John 10
Fox

 22
Abraham 23, 24
Rebecca A. 24

Frankland
R. J. 8
on)



Frankley
Georgia Ann 12
John 12

Franklin
A. C. 14
A. J. 13
A. L. 11
Aaron 9
Abaline 13
Ada 6, 13, 14
Adaia L. 8
Adeline 6
Adolph 8
Agatha 9
Alabenor 10
Albert 5, 6, 11, 12
Albert L. 9
Alex 7
Alfred 7, 12, 13
Alice 7, 8
Allen 5, 10
Allen Jackson 14
Allia K. 8
Allie Penor 14
Allina 15
Alma 12
Alvin S. 5
Amanda 24
Amanda B. 10
Amanda L. 10
Ambrose 9
Amelia 8, 12
Amelia N. 12
Amy 9
Andrew 6, 13
Andrew Howard 14
Andrew R. 22, 23
Ann 6, 21, 22
Anne 13
Annie 5
Annie P. 5
Annittar 19
Annsan 11
Annsin 11
Arrie 5
Arthur 5, 6, 15
Arthur H. 11
Arthur P. 9
Aubry 8
Azela 13
B. 12
B. R. 13
Baker 6, 13
Barney C. 12
Bates 6
Baty 11
Beathie E. 14
FFR
Ben 9, 16
Benjamin 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
Benjamin Cromwell, Judge 15
Benjamin J. 24
Benjamin, Jr. 18
Benjamine 21
Benjamine J. 10
Benjamine S. 6
Benny B. 12
Benny W. 12
Bernard 8
Bert 11
Bert A. 5
Bertha 13
Bertha M. 7
Bertie 14
Bettie 15
Betty 18
Beula 13
Birdie 15
Bolhese A. 5
Bosier 11
Brown 10
Bulher 11
C. B. 5
Calvin 20
Carey 13
Caroline 9, 13
Carrie 6, 13
Carry S. 9
Catherine 8
Ceasar 20
Ceola 11
Charles 8
Charles B. 13
Charles C. 8, 24
Charles H. 7
Charles L. 9, 11, 12
Charles W. 22, 23
Charley 6, 7, 8, 13
Charley P. 13
Charlie B. 12
Chester 6, 11
Chester C. 8
Chester S. 8
Christenia 23
Cindy 8
Clarence 10, 11
Claud 11
Claud C. 5, 11
Claude L. 9
Clausa/Clasisa 13
Clementine 7
Clemmie 14
Cleo 13, 14
Clifton C. 10
Clifton Caroline 14
Cora 14
Cora Lee 11
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Cornelious 14
Cornelius A. 10
Crawford Presley 14
Croffend P. 10
Curthber V. 22
Curthbert V. 23
Curtis 11, 13
Cynthia 8
D. 15
D. L. 11
Dan D. 10
Daniel 13
Daniel B. 13
Daniel C. 13
David 6, 13
Decater L. E. 12
Della J. 10
Dolly 19
Dora E. 5
Dorcas Q. 22
Dorcas Quick 23
Dorothy 19
Dorris 15
Dosia 12
Dottie 6, 13
Douglas J. 7
Dozier 5
Duchess 11
E. V. 13
E. Z. 16
E., Mrs. 23
Earl C. 15
Ed 13
Eddie 11
Eddie E. 14
Edgar 6
Edger 11
Edmond B. 8
Edna 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
Edna L. 5
Edward R. 14
Edwin 5
Effie 13
Elbert E. 12
Electe 19
Elias P. 9
Elijah 24
Eliva L. 10
Eliza J. 10
Eliza Jane 14
Eliza Lenora 14
Elizabeth 15, 21, 24
Elizabeth (Laswell) 24
Elizabeth D. 9
Elizabeth S. 10
Ella B. 9
Ella R. 15
Ellar 14
Ellen 5, 6, 13, 14
on)



Ellen G. 10
Ellie 14
Ellin 20
Elvina 10
Emerath V. 23
Emerath Virgil 23
Emilia 8
Emily 21, 24
Emma 12
Emma Belle 14
Emma D. 5
Emma Lee 11
Emory 13
Ennis 5
Ennis M. 11
Ennis N. 11
Erin E. 15
Erkeste (?) 11
Ernest E. 5
Esty 9
Ethel 7, 12
Ethyle 13
Eula 12
Eva 12
Ezra 9, 14, 19
F. E. 16
F. H. 16
F. W. 5
Fannie 6
Fannie C. 8
Fanny 6, 14
Fanny B. 11
Faye 14
Felix S. 15
Fisher L. 10
Fisher Leary 14
Fletcher 10, 15
Flora B. 10
Flora S. 10, 14
Florence 14, 15
Florence L. 9
Floria 13
Floyd 9
Frances 6, 11
Frances L. 8
Frances M. 11
Frank 6, 8, 11
Frank E. 5
Franklin 9
Garvis 14
George 6, 12, 14
George A. 6
George W. 10, 13
Gilmore 12
Gladys Lulla 14
Glover 6
Gollie M. 12
Grace 12
Grady E. 11
FFR
Gustin 7
H. T. 6
Hall 9
Hamond 20
Hannah 20
Harriet 14
Harriett M. 10
Harrison 6
Harry J. 8
Harry/Henry 13
Hattie 5, 7
Henry 5, 8, 14, 16, 17, 20
Henry C. 11
Henry H. 23
Henry J. 8, 10, 19
Henry Jackson 10, 14
Henry L. 7, 12
Henry Toleman 19
Herman E. 12
Hessey 14
Hester 24
Hilbert 10
Homer 11
Howell 11
Hubert/Herbert 14
Humbert 9
Ichabod 20
Ida 6, 8, 9, 14
Ioun 14
Irvin K. 10
Isaac 15
Isaack 20
Isom 7
Ivy V. 12
J. B. 7
J. F. 14
J. H. 7, 13
J. I. 12
J. J. 11, 14
J. M., Mrs. 13
J. R. 9
J. W. 9, 16
Jackson 6, 8, 15
Jairia 11
James 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 

17, 19, 20
James B. 5, 12
James F. 15
James M. 5
James S. 9, 10, 23, 24
James Smyth 22
James W. 10, 14
James, Jr. 6
Jane 14
Jeams 6
Jeana 13
Jeff 14
Jefferson J. 10
Jennie 9
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Jenny 8
Jenny L. 14
Jenny N. 11
Jerry F. 9
Jesse 7, 14
Jesse Alonza 10
Jesse J. 9
Jessee 13
Jewel 14
Jim 13
Jim M. 9
Jim Myers 14
Joane 20
Joanna 18
Joannah 6
Joe Milton 12
Joel L. 11
John 5, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 

17, 19, 20, 23
John A. 8, 10
John B. 6, 12
John E. 10, 11
John H. 7
John J 19
John P. 9
John R. 9
John W. 8, 10
John Warren 14
Johnny B. 13
Jonas A. 7
Jonathan 10, 17
Jonathan B. 10
Jonathan Howard 17
Jonothan 14
Jonothan D. 14
Joseph 2, 6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 23
Joseph B. 10
Joseph Daniel 14
Joseph E. 9
Josiah 21
Julian 6
Julius B. 5
Katharine 17
Katy 14
Katy L. 10
Kevin A. 9
Kittie 9
Kizire 14
Kizzie 9
L. J. 10
L. V. 13
Lacie 10
Lafayette 11
Lafayette W. 11
Larmine 13
Laundry 14
Laura M. 10
Lavina 12
Lawrence S. 15
on)



Lee 5, 10
Lee F. 12
Lee G. 8
Lela 7, 13
Lela A. 15
Lelia 10
Lenora 11
Leon 8
Leonidas 9
Lermis 11
Leslie 5, 12
Leslie L. 10
Lessa 13
Lesslie 14
Lewis 12, 14
Lewis C. 9
Liddy 8
Lila E. 10
Lila Mae 10
Lilha Mae 6
Lillian A. 10
Lillie 14
Lillie B. 12
Lillie O. 11
Lillie V. 10
Lilly 8
Lilly E. 7
Lissie 14
Lizzie 6, 13, 14
Lizzy 7, 14
Lizzy Ann 11
Lloyd 9
Lola P. 10, 14
Lolua 7
Lonia 11
Lonora/Lenora 14
Lotheta 19
Louisa B. 8
Louise 12
Louise E. 12
Loura 6
Lovonia N. 14
Luccus J. 15
Lucile 12, 13
Lucinda J. 11
Lucy 11
Lucy I. 5
Lula 10, 14
Lum E. 12
Luther 11
Luther Garvest 10
Luvenia 12
Lydia 8
M. C. 7, 13
Maggie 14
Malcom 9
Malisa I. 10
Mannie 9
Margaret 8, 21
FFR
Margarett B. 12
Margurite Elizabeth 14
Marion 10, 13
Marion Clyde 24
Marion Coule 14
Marion P. 10
Marrion O. 11
Martha 6, 7, 13
Martha E. 10
Martha Eliza 14
Martha J. 14
Marvin 12
Mary 8, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Mary A. 5, 8
Mary C. 10
Mary Ellen (Batts) 24
Mary F. 15
Mary J. 6
Mary L. 11
Mary Margret 10
Mat 14
Mat S. 9
Matilda 10
Matthew 17
Matthias S. 22, 23, 24
Mattie 7, 10, 13, 14
Mattie L. 15
Mattie P. 10
Maude 9
Meg 6
Melinda 11
Melinda J. 23
Melissa 8, 9, 14
Meridity 6
Mertie 10
Mertie F. 10
Micholoe 9
Milledge 8
Millie 13
Millie I. 12
Milly 22
Mina 7
Minnie 13, 14
Mintie 8
Misouria 10
Missouri 6, 14
Mose J. 6
Moses J. 12
Myrtle 11
N. H. 9
Nancy 9, 10, 14
Nancy A. 22, 23
Nancy J. 10
Nardile 13
Nathaie J. 8
Nathan 20
Nathan H. 14
Nellie E. 5
Nettie 5, 8
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Netty 9
Nicholes 14
Noa L. 5
Nog 6
Nora 11, 14
Norah 10
Norman 12
Oda A. 9
Odia/Ada 14
Oleyvet S. 22, 23
Olive 8
Oliver 13
Oliver S. 6
Olivina 10
Olney G. 10
Olora Grady 14
Onia 11
Orry 20
Oscar L. 12
Oscar W. 12
Otha 11
Otis H. 12
P. O. 9
P., Mrs. 9
Pat 13
Pearl 11, 14
Pearl Alice 14
Pearl C. 13
Perlie A. 10
Perline 6
Phebe 17, 19
R. D. 13
R. E. 13, 16
Rachel 21
Rebecca 13
Rebecha J. 10
Rebekah 23
Rebekah A. 22
Redford 15
Rhoda J. 23
Richard 17, 21
Richard T. 15
Robert 7, 13
Robert E. 11
Robert I. 7
Robert L. 9
Robert Thomas 14
Rosa B. 12
Rose 7
Rose A. 8
Rose G. 8
Rosie 7
Ross 7
Routh 8
Rufas 13
Ruth 11, 12, 13
Ruthie 9
S. A. 9
S. W. 15
on)



Sabre 11
Sallie 14
Sally 13, 14
Sally E. 9
Sam 8, 11, 13
Sam S. 9
Samuel 9, 22
Samuel David 14
Samuel T. 12
Samuelson 11
Samuit D. 10
Sarah 13, 17, 18, 23
Sarah A. 10
Sarah A/Resah 14
Sarah C. 22
Sarah Carter 23
Sarah I. 6
Sarah N. 10
Selmon 14
Sidney J. 12
Sidney W. 16
Simpson 13
Simpson E. 7
Slivonia N. 10
Snda Cy 13
Sopha M. 11
Stella 10
Steve 6
Sudie C. 7
Surfronia 6
Susan C. 10
Susana Caroline 14
Susial 13
Susie 10
T. J. 9, 16
T. S. 12, 14
Thelma 13
Thomas 9, 10, 14, 22
Thomas B. 17
Thomas D. 10
Thomas E. 10
Thomas Eddleman 14
Thomas F. 10
Thomas G. 5
Thomas J. 6, 9
Thomas Jefferson 14
Thomas S. 16
Thomas, Jr. 21
Timothy 6
Tom 7
Twigg 11
Veleah 14
Vennie N. 11
Verdie 6
Verdin 13
Vernell 15
Viola 11
Viola Indiana (Seal) 24
Violet 12
FFR
Virgil G. 2
Virginia 6
Virginia A. 9
W. B. 9
W. D. 12
W. H. 12
W. L. 13
W. R. 12, 14
W. T. 9
Wade 13
Walter 13, 21, 22
Walter Juna 9
Walter Lee 6
Walter S. 21
Walter T. 6, 12
Walton E. 12
Waren J. 10
Warren 14
Webster 14
Wesley 23, 24
Wiley 11
Will 7
William 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 21
William A. 10
William B. 8
William H. 12
William L. 7, 10
William Lalan 14
William R. 10
William T. 11
William Thomas, Dr. 14
William Watson 2
Willie 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
Willie D. 5
Willie Lou 11
Willis 10
Willis Thomas 7
Wilson 20
Winton 11
Wird 7
Wyly 7
Wyolene 7

Frankling
Amelia 7

G
Gill

Thomas 11
Gillam

 22
Jonathan 23
Oleyvet S. 23

Gonzales
Geneba 6
Mary 6

Gross
Jasper 12
Marie Laura 12
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Mina 12

H
Hammon

Elizabeth 17
Harris

Edna 9
Hayden

Beriah 19
Hopkins

James H. 15
Howard

 22
Sarah 23

Huffman
 22
Aaron 23
Sarah C. 23

Hughes
Caroline 9
George W. 15

J
Johnson

Sarah 17
Jones

James 14

K
Karr

Charley E. 5
Kelley

Eddie 14
Kingsley

Susan 5

L
Leavens

James 18
Joseph 18

Lennier
Edward 11

Linton
Augustine 18

Long
 22
Elisabeth 23

M
Marton

Hamilton B. 7
Matthews

David 17
Mayans
on)



George J. 8
McElroy

Clay 12
Micham

 22
Henry 23

Miller
H. 8

Mills
Rebecca 18

Minchen
Alfred H. 11
Sodinia 11

Morgan
L. L. 11

P
Palmer

Rachel 19
Patterson

Ruth 5
Peters

Gertrude 9
Paul 9
T. J. 9

Peterson
Ruth 13

Pleasant
Ann 22
Isreal 22
Samuel 22

Q
Quick

 22
Milly 23

R
Rhoads

Mary 21
Samuel 21

Rice
Abigail 18
Samuel, Sergeant 18

Robinson
William A. 17

Rush
 22
Sarah 23

S
Salter

Clement 15
Sanderson

Joseph 5
FFR
Schoolcraft
 22
James 23
Nancy Ann 23

Seal
Viola Indiana 24

Self
James H. 9, 14

Shepard
Paul 8

Sherman
Sherman 13

Shigley
 22
James 24
Mary E. 23
Rhoda Jane 24

Simms
Rufus 7

Smith
John 18
Sarah 17

Spencer
 22
James W. 23
James Whittley 22

Stambury
Abigail 17

Staunton
Elizabeth 23

Stevens
Adrian 9
Sarah 17

Stewart
C. A. 14

Stokes
Frances N. 13

Sumners
James 17

Sweeten
Twigg 11

T
Throop

Deborah 19
Tiny

H. A. 13
Tucker

Walter 19

W
Wampos

John 18
Waters

Mary 19
Watson

Elvin 8
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White
Adam 17
John 18

Wilkerson
Semuel 17

Williams
Mary 19
Samuel 19

Place Index

A
Alabama

Clarke County 16
Greene County 17
Grove Hill 17
Madison County 24

Arkansas
Clark County 24

C
Connecticut

Fairfield County
Chestnut Ridge 18

E
England

Bristol 21
Ecton 17

K
Kentucky

Wayne County 24

L
Louisiana

Avoyelles Parish 11
Baton Rouge 5
Beinville Parish 5, 11
Bossier Parish 5, 11
Caddo Parish 5, 11
Calcasieu Parish 5, 11
Caldwell Parish 6, 12
Cameron Parish 6
Catahoula Parish 6
Claiborne Parish 6
De Soto Parish 6, 12
East Baton Rouge Parish 12
East Carroll Parish 7, 12
Franklin Parish 12
Grant Parish 12
Iberville Parish 7, 12
on)



Jefferson Parish 7
La Salle Parish 13
Lafourche Parish 7
Lincoln Parish 7, 13
Longville 1
Natchitoches Parish 13
Orleans Parish 7
Quachita Parish 13
Rapides Parish 8, 13
Richland Parish 9, 13
Sabine Parish 9, 13
St. Tammany Parish 9
Vernon Parish 9, 14
Webster Parish 14
West Carrol Parish 10
West Carroll Parish 15

M
Massachusetts

Boston 17
Brookline 19
Marloboro 18
Pomfret 18
Swansea 17
Woodstock 18

N
New York

Long Island
Flushing 17

New York 21

P
Pennsylvania

Lancaster 21
Philadelphia 21

T
Texas

Bexar County 15
Crosby County 15
Franklin County 15
Goliad County 15
Harrison County 15
King County 15
Limestone County 2
Robertson County 15
Titus County 15
Trinity County 2

V
Virginia

Charles City County 21
Henrico County 21
FFR
James City County 21
Norfolk County 20
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